

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF ARIZONA ex rel. Attorney
General Mark Brnovich,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee,

ABEL BADILLO, and
BIBIANA CANALES,

Intervenors/Defendants-Appellees.

No. 1 CA-CV 15-0498

Maricopa County Superior Court No.
CV2013-009093

INTERVENORS/DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ANSWERING BRIEF

Victor Viramontes (pro hac vice)
Martha L. Gómez (pro hac vice)
Mexican American Legal Defense
and Educational Fund
634 South Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512

Daniel R. Ortega, Jr., SBN 005015
ORTEGA LAW FIRM, P.C.
361 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1525
Telephone: (602) 386-4455

José de Jesús Rivera SBN 004604
Nathan J. Fidel SBN 025136
Haralson, Miller, Pitt Feldman &
McAnally, P.L.C.
2800 North Central Ave., Suite 840
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 266-5557

Noel Fidel SBN 002468
Law Office of Noel Fidel
2800 N. Central Ave., Suite 840
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 264-4185

Attorneys for Intervenors/Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Student-Intervenors are DACA Recipients Who are Pursuing Higher Education at MCCCCD	6
II. The State’s Injunctive Effort in This Case Singles Out DACA Recipients For Disparate Treatment	7
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Arizona’s Refusal to Accommodate Student Intervenors’ Lawful Presence Underlies Their Equal Protection and Preemption Claims 10	
II. Arizona’s Disparate Treatment of DACA Recipients Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	14
III. Arizona’s Disparate Treatment of DACA Recipients Is Federally Preempted and Violates the Supremacy Clause	17
REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 795 (D. Ariz. 2015)	16, 17, 18
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D. Ariz. 2013)	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir.2012)	17
<i>In re Pena-Diaz</i> , 20 I.& N. Dec. 841 (B.I.A.1994)	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	17

State Cases

<i>Aitken v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 183 Ariz. 387 (1995).....	10
<i>Kurti v. Biedess</i> ,	

201 Ariz. 165 (App. 2001).....	15
<i>Leflet v. Redwood Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 226 Ariz. 297 (App. 2011).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Am. Ass’n of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 227 Ariz. 262 (App. 2011).....	9
Federal Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	10, 11, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1611	11
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3)	11, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1623	passim
49 U.S.C. § 30301	18
8 C.F.R. § 1.3	11
8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi)	17
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	11, 20
State Statutes	
A.R.S. § 1-502	5, 12, 15
A.R.S. § 1-502(A)(7)	13
A.R.S. § 12-341	22
A.R.S. § 12-348.01	22
A.R.S. § 15-1803(B)	5, 12, 21
ARCAP 13(h).....	5
ARCAP 14	23
ARCAP 21	22
